
Waikato District Council 
Discretionary & Funding Committee 1 Agenda: 12 August 2021

Agenda for a meeting of the Discretionary & Funding Committee to be held in the Council 
Chambers, District Office, 15 Galileo Street, Ngaruawahia on THURSDAY, 12 AUGUST 
2021 commencing at 9.30am. 

Information and recommendations are included in the reports to assist the Committee in the decision making process and may not 
constitute Council’s decision or policy until considered by the Committee. 

1. APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE

2. CONFIRMATION OF STATUS OF AGENDA

3. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

4. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

Meeting held on Thursday, 20 May 2021 3 

5. REPORTS

5.1 Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds to 02 August 2021 8 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR FUNDING

6.1 Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club – 2021 Road Cycling Event 12 

6.2 Te Kauwhata A&P Association – Annual A&P Show 2021 34 

6.3 Orini Reserve Committee – Christmas in the Reserve 2021 50 

GJ Ion 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

1



 
Waikato District Council 
Discretionary & Funding Committee 2 Agenda: 12 August 2021 

TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DELEGATION 

Reports to: The Council 

Chairperson: Cr Shelley Lynch 

Membership: Deputy Chairperson: Cr Rob McGuire 
 Cr Stephanie Henderson 

Cr Lisa Thomson 
 Cr Chris Woolerton 
  
Meeting frequency: As required 

Quorum: A majority of members (including vacancies) 

 
Purpose  

1. To consider applications of funding for the Discretionary Grants Fund, and recommendations  for 
funding applications for the Heritage Assistance Fund and Conservation Fund in accordance with 
Council policy and strategy.  

 

Terms of Reference: 

1. To determine funding applications for the Discretionary Grants Fund in accordance with the 
Discretionary Grants Policy and Guidelines, in a fair and just manner. 

2. To determine recommendations for funding applications for the Heritage Assistance Fund and 
Conservation Fund in accordance with Council policy. 

3. To monitor and review the work of the Creative Communities Scheme Assessment Committee on 
a regular basis. 

4. To prioritise allocation of funding for community activities in accordance with Council policy and 
strategy. 

The Committee is delegated the following powers to act: 

• Approval of funding applications for the Events Fund and Rural Ward Fund within the funds 
allocated by the Council on an annual basis (other than those applications to be determined by 
the relevant community board or community committee). 

• Approval of funding applications for any other community-based funding as delegated to the 
committee by the Council. 

Explanatory Note 

• The committee may make recommendations to the Council or any other Council committee in 
relation to decisions that fall outside its terms of reference or delegations. 

2



Page 1  Version 4.0 

Open Meeting 

To Discretionary & Funding Committee 
From Gavin Ion 

Chief Executive 
Date 2 August 2021 

Prepared by Lynette Wainwright 
Democracy Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
Reference # GOV1318 
Report Title Confirmation of Minutes 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To confirm the minutes for the Discretionary & Funding Committee meeting held on 
Thursday, 20 May 2021. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

THAT the minutes for the meeting of the Discretionary & Funding Committee 
held on Thursday, 20 May 2021 be confirmed as a true and correct record. 

3. ATTACHMENTS

D&F Minutes – Thursday, 20 May 2021 

3



Waikato District Council
Discretionary & Funding Committee 1  Minutes: 20 May 2021

MINUTES of a meeting of the Discretionary & Funding Committee held in Committee 
Rooms 1 & 2, District Office, 15 Galileo Street, Ngaruawahia on THURSDAY, 20 MAY 
2021 commencing at 9.30am.

Present:

Cr SD Lynch (Chairperson)
His Worship the Mayor, Mr A Sanson
Cr RC McGuire
Cr SL Henderson
Cr LR Thomson
Cr CT Woolerton

Attending:

Mr S Kellow (Te Akau Turf Club)
Mr S Eyre (Te Akau Turf Club)
Mr A Grainger (Pokeno Community Patrol)
Mr D Rowe (Pokeno Community Patrol)
Mr T Armstrong (Pokeno Community Patrol)

Mrs L van den Bemd (Community Development Adviser)
Mrs LM Wainwright (Committee Secretary)

APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE

All members were present.

CONFIRMATION OF STATUS OF AGENDA ITEMS

Resolved: (Cr Lynch/His Worship the Mayor)

THAT the agenda for the meeting of the Discretionary & Funding Committee 
held on Thursday, 20 May 2021 be confirmed and all items therein be considered 
in open meeting;

AND THAT all reports be received.

CARRIED D&F2105/01

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Councillor Henderson advised members of the Committee that she would declare a non 
financial conflict of interest in item 6.2 [Pokeno Community Patrol – Replace Patrol Vehicle].

Version: 1, Version Date: 24/05/2021
Document Set ID: 3091368

4



Waikato District Council
Discretionary & Funding Committee 2  Minutes: 20 May 2021

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

Resolved: (Crs Woolerton/Thomson)

THAT the minutes of the meeting for the Discretionary & Funding Committee 
held on Thursday, 18 March 2021 be confirmed as a true and correct record of 
that meeting.

CARRIED D&F2105/02

REPORTS

Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds to 10 May 2021
Agenda Item 5.1

The report was received [D&F2105/01 refers] and discussion was held.

Summary of Current Grant Requests as at 10 May 2021
Agenda Item 5.2

The report was received [D&F2105/01 refers] and discussion was held.

APPLICATIONS FOR FUNDING – RURAL WARD

Te Akau Turf Club – Upgrade of Unsafe Clubhouse Windows and Joinery
Agenda Item 6.1

Mr Kellow and Mr Eyre noted the following matters:

 The clubhouse was built approximately 15 to 20 years ago.

 The glass in the windows had been condemned due to their age and safety.  The 
windows had originally been purchased from Demolition Traders and were no longer 
waterproof.

 The astrograss would require replacing in the near future at a cost of approximately 
$40,000.

 The astrograss was groomed and treated for fungi bi annually.

 Tennis was played in the n summer and netball in the winter.

Version: 1, Version Date: 24/05/2021
Document Set ID: 3091368

5



Waikato District Council
Discretionary & Funding Committee 3  Minutes: 20 May 2021

Pokeno Community Patrol – Replace Patrol Vehicle
Agenda Item 6.2

Mr Grainger, Mr Rowe and Mr Armstrong noted the following matters:

 Pokeno township is rapidly growing.

 The current patrol vehicle had done 200,000kms.

 Patrolling took place seven days/week.

 The patrol group were the eyes and ears and had backing of local police.

 The aim is to make Pokeno safe.

 The group had 30 volunteers and it took approximately 3 hours to patrol the Pokeno 
area.

 The Police Station was manned only during the day.

 An SUV (sport utility vehicle) sits higher off the ground and was easier for some 
members to get in and out of.

 The group constantly fundraises for fuel and maintenance.

APPLICATIONS FOR FUNDING – RURAL WARD DECISIONS

Te Akau Turf Club – Upgrade of Unsafe Clubhouse Windows and Joinery
Agenda Item 6.1

Resolved:  (Crs McGuire/Thomson)

THAT an allocation of $5,000.00 is made to the Te Akau Turf Club to upgrade 
their unsafe clubhouse windows and joinery.

CARRIED D&F2105/03

Pokeno Community Patrol – Replace Patrol Vehicle
Agenda Item 6.2

Resolved:  (Crs McGuire/Thomson)

THAT an allocation of $5,000.00 is made to the Pokeno Community Patrol to 
replace the patrol vehicle.

CARRIED D&F2105/04

Version: 1, Version Date: 24/05/2021
Document Set ID: 3091368

6



Waikato District Council
Discretionary & Funding Committee 4  Minutes: 20 May 2021

There being no further business the meeting was declared closed at 10.04am.

Minutes approved and confirmed this                          day of                                      2021.

SD Lynch
CHAIRPERSON

Version: 1, Version Date: 24/05/2021
Document Set ID: 3091368

7



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 1  Version 5 

Open Meeting 
 

To Discretionary & Funding Committee 
From Alison Diaz 

Chief Financial Officer 
Date 02 August 2021 

Prepared by Julie Kelly 
Support Accountant 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
Reference # GOV1318 
Report Title Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds to 

02 August 2021 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
To present to the Discretionary & Funding Committee a summarised report giving balances 
of all discretionary funds including commitments as at 02 August 2021. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT the report from the Chief Financial Officer be received. 

3. ATTACHMENTS 
 
A Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds as at 2 August 2021 
B Rural Ward Discretionary Fund 2020/21 July 2020 – June 2021 
C Events Management Fund Discretionary Fund Report July 2020 – June 2021 

8



Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds

As of 2 August 2021

Event Carry Annual Plan Plus Less Net Less Funding

Funding Forward Budget Income / Grants Expenditure Funding Commitments Remaining

Code 2019/20 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 Remaining 2020/21 after

2020/21 Commitments

Huntly GL 1.204.1704 41,384.00                  24,026.00                    -                          24,966.97                40,443.03                   19,625.10           20,817.93                  

Meremere GL 1.209.1704 15,247.00                  1,550.00                      -                          2,050.00                  14,747.00                   1,417.79             13,329.21                  

Ngaruawahia GL 1.205.1704 63,721.00                  20,999.00                    -                          4,184.78                  80,535.22                   74,451.51           6,083.71                     

Onewhero Tuakau GL 1.215.1704 65,296.00                  28,878.00                    459.41                   36,456.29                58,177.12                   25,181.30           32,995.82                  

Raglan GL 1.206.1704 8,002.00                     14,271.00                    -                          13,553.18                8,719.82                     180.43                8,539.39                     

Tamahere Community Committee PR 2GD-25600-E-0-1700-0000 7,411.00                     4,000.00                      -                          -                            11,411.00                   -                       11,411.00                  

Taupiri GL 1.208.1704 4,740.00                     1,624.00                      -                          1,837.18                  4,526.82                     79.09                   4,447.73                     

Te Kauwhata GL 1.207.1704 42,189.00                  4,198.00                      -                          13,735.27                32,651.73                   26,727.75           5,923.98                     

Heritage Project Fund PR 5CG5-7000-E0-1700-0000 119,037.00                40,000.00                    -                          15,556.25                143,480.75                 4,999.00             138,481.75                

Conservation Fund Grant GL 1-525-1410 117,225.00                33,711.00                    -                          40,474.87                110,461.13                 35,269.02           75,192.11                  

Heritage Assistance Fund PR 5CG5-6000-E0-1700-0000 98,525.00                  20,051.00                    -                          47,347.55                71,228.45                   -                       71,228.45                  

Events Management PR 5CG-51000-E-0-1700-0000 18,551.00                  38,286.00                    -                          15,684.00                41,153.00                   32,344.63           8,808.37                     

Rural Ward GL 1.202.1704 21,320.00                  30,963.00                    3,271.40                30,010.90                25,543.50                   24,990.95           552.55                        

Mayoral Fund GL 1-202-1705 1,916.00                     8,000.00                      -                          6,646.96                  3,269.04                     -                       3,269.04                     

Community Administration Funding GL 1-210-1689 34,152.00                  10,000.00                    -                          300.00                     43,852.00                   7,319.48             36,532.52                  

Totals 658,716.00               280,557.00                3,730.81               252,804.20             690,199.61                252,586.05        437,613.56               

JD 2/08/2021

9



RURAL WARD DISCRETIONARY FUND 2020/21 (July 2020 - June 2021)

As at Date: 02-Aug-2021
GL

1.202.1704

2020/21 Annual Plan 30,963.00         

Carry forward from 2019/20 21,320.00

Total Funding 52,283.00       

Income

31-Jul-20 The Hukanui Golf Club - CTR 4428 - Part Grant refund INV-

0530 3,271.40           

Total Income 3,271.40         

Expenditure

31-Aug-20 Waikare Golf Club - Refurbishment of Clubhouse

Furniture

D&F2003/06

4,434.75           

10-Sep-20 Te Akau Waingaro Community Complex - upgrade and 

extension of the storage shed

D&F2008/07

7,000.00           

09-Dec-20

Waitetuna School - purchase of new set of rugby goal posts

D&F2011/08

4,074.35           

15-Jan-21 Puketaha School - funding assistance to replace cricket practice 

nets

D&F2011/07

5,250.00           

12-Apr-21 Ngaruawahia Volunteer Fire Brigade - watercraft training D&F2011/05 9,251.80           

Total Expenditure 30,010.90       

Net Funding Remaining (Excluding commitments) 25,543.50       

Commitments

19-Nov-20 An amount of $7187.00 is committed to the Pukemokemoke 

Bush Trust towards the cost of extending the existing car park 

boundary

D&F2011/06

7,187.00           

18/03/2021

Allocation to Maramarua Rugby Football Club Inc Society 

towards the cost of recarpeting the interior and repainting the 

clubroom exterior D&F2103/05 3233.39

18/03/2021

Allocation to Bush Tramway Club Inc towards the cost of 

replacing the smokebox in a 1903 Vintage Heisler Steam 

Locomotive D&F2103/06 4570.56

20/05/2021

Allocation of $5000 to Te Akau Turf Club to upgrade unsafe 

clubhouse windows and joinery D&F2105/03 5000

20/05/2021 Allocation of $5000 to Pokeno Community Patrol to replace the patrol vehicleD&F2105/04 5000

Total Commitments 24,990.95       

Net Funding Remaining (Including commitments) 552.55            

JK 2/08/2021

10



EVENTS MANAGEMENT FUND DISCRETIONARY FUND REPORT (July 2020 - June 2021)

As at Date: 02-Aug-2021
PR 5CG51000

2020/2021 Annual Plan 38,286.00                

Carry forward from 2019/2020 18,551.00                

Total Funding 56,837.00              

Income

Total Income -                         

Expenditure

31-Aug-20 Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club Inc. – 2020 Road Cycling Event D&F 2008/04 6,000.00                  

31-Aug-20 Te Kauwhata A&P Association for the 2020 A&P Annual Event D&F2008/05 8,784.00                  

24-May-21 Payment to Onewhero-Tuakau Community Board towards cost of ANZAC day service D&F2103/13 900.00                    

Total Expenditure 15,684.00              

Net Funding Remaining (Excluding commitments) 41,153.00              

Commitments

19-Nov-20 An amount of $2562.23 is committed to Let’s Get Together Huntly towards the cost of the Huntly 2021 

Inaugural Classic Car Show

D&F2011/04

2,562.23                  

18-Mar-21 Allocation to Raglan Community Arts Council towards the cost of Raglan Arts Weekend D&F2103/08 3,000.00                  

18-Mar-21 Allocation to Art in Nature Arboretum Trust towards the cost of Seeds of Renewal 30th Anniversary of 

Rehabilitiation

D&F2103/07

6,000.00                  

18-Mar-21 Allocation to Raglan Returned Services Association Inc towards the cost of ANZAC day parade and Civil 

Ceremony Service

D&F2103/09

2,610.00                  

18-Mar-21 Allocation to Taupiri Community Board towards the cost of ANZAC day service D&F2103/10 2,879.40                  

18-Mar-21 Allocation to Huntly Returned Services Association Inc towards cost of ANZAC day service (excluding 

wreaths)

D&F2103/11

2,610.00                  

18-Mar-21 Allocation to Te Kauwhata Community Events Inc towards cost of ANZAC day service D&F2103/12 840.00                    

18-Mar-21 Allocation to Onewhero-Tuakau Community Board towards cost of ANZAC day service D&F2103/13 3,800.00                  

Less Payment to B Watson 22/04/21 (OTCB) D&F2103/13 (900.00)                   

18-Mar-21 Allocation to Ngaruawahia RSA and Memorial Club towards cost of ANZAC day service (excluding wreaths) D&F2103/14

3,290.00                  

18-Mar-21 Allocation to Waikato District Council towards the cost of Ngaruawahia ANZAC day civic service D&F2103/15 5,653.00                  

Total Commitments 32,344.63              

Net Funding Remaining (Including commitments) 8,808.37                

JK 2/08/2021

11



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 1  Version 2 

Open Meeting 
 

To Discretionary and Funding Committee 
From Vishal Ramduny 

Acting General Manager Community Growth 
Date 21 July 2021 

Prepared by  Lianne van den Bemd 
  Community-Led Development Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y  
Reference  # GOV0514 / 3140296 
Report Title Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club – 2021 Road Cycling 

Event 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present an application to the Discretionary and Funding 
Committee (Rural Fund) for funding from the Dynamo Cycling and Sports Club towards the 
cost of their 2021 Road Cycling Event - Race 4 of the Dynamo Team Championships (6 race 
series). 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT the report from the Acting General Manager Community Growth be 
received; 
 
AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to Dynamo Cycling & 
Sports Club towards the costs of their 2021 Road Cycling Event; 
 
OR 
 
AND THAT the request from the Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club towards the 
costs of their 2021 Road Cycling Event is declined / deferred until 
……………………. for the following reasons: 
  

12



Page 2  Version 4.0 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
The Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club is hosting the 2021 Road Cycling Event - Race 4 of the 
Dynamo Team Championships (6 race series). 
 
The event will take place Sunday 17 October 2021, starting at the Waipa Primary School in 
Ngaruawahia. Riders will journey through Huntly, Glen Murray, Whaingaroa and Glen Massey 
before finishing at the start line. 
 
The Team Championships has 60 plus teams taking part in seven different grades, with the 
grades providing opportunity for riders to compete in a range of events applicable to their 
skill level. 
 
It is anticipated 350 – 390 competitors will participate, with in excess of 250 supporters in 
Ngaruawahia and it will attract 500 people outside the region, promoting the Waikato district. 
People will have the opportunity to explore local attractions and activities, such as the Te Awa 
Cycleway. 
 
40 volunteers help out with this event. Considerable existing funds will contribute towards 
required funds and various Gaming Trusts will be approached too. 

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested 

be made. 
4.2  That the application is declined. 
4.3  That the application is deferred. 

5. FINANCIAL 
 
Funding is available to allocate for the year. 
 
The project is noted to cost $31,747.00. The Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club is seeking funding 
of $6,900.00 towards the cost of their 2021 Road Cycling Event. 

GST Registered – Amounts above are GST exclusive Yes 

Set of Accounts supplied Yes 

Previous funding has been received by this organisation Yes 

  

13



Page 3  Version 4.0 

6. POLICY 
 

The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is that 
grants of $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100 percent at the discretion of the relevant 
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary and Funding Committee. 

For grants above $5,000.00, a funding cap of 75 percent of the total project cost applies and 
other funding needs to be sought. 

Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved. 

7. CONCLUSION 
 
Consideration by the Discretionary and Funding Committee is required in regard to this 
funding request. 

8. ATTACHMENT 
 
Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club – 2021 Road Cycling Event 

14



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3140257

15



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3140257

16



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3140257

17



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3140257

18



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3140257

19



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3140257

20



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3140257

21



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3140257

22



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3140257

23



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3140257

24



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3140257

25



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3140257

26



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3140257

27



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3140257

28



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3140257

29



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3140257

30



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3140257

31



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3140257

32



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3140257

33



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 1  Version 2 

Open Meeting 
 

To Discretionary and Funding Committee 
From Vishal Ramduny 

Acting General Manager Community Growth 
Date 21 July 2021 

Prepared by  Lianne van den Bemd 
  Community-Led Development Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y 
Reference  # GOV0514 / 3185491 
Report Title Te Kauwhata A&P Association – Annual A&P Show 

2021 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present an application for funding to the Discretionary and 
Funding Committee (Rural Fund) from the Te Kauwhata A&P Association towards the cost 
of their Annual A&P Show 2021. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT the report from the Acting General Manager Community Growth be 
received; 
 
AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to the Te Kauwhata 
A&P Association towards the cost of their Annual A&P Show 2021; 
 
OR 
 
AND THAT the request from the Te Kauwhata A&P Association towards the 
cost of their Annual A&P Show 2021 is declined / deferred until 
……………………. for the following reasons: 
  

34



Page 2  Version 4.0 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
The Te Kauwhata A&P Association’s Annual A&P Show 2021 will be held at the Te 
Kauwhata Domain over two days, Saturday 11 and Sunday 12 December 2021, with 
Saturday being the targeted day to attract the most people. 
 
Typically, the event attracts all ages and boosts a range of activities, stalls and competitions 
open to all. Entertainment sourced free or at heavily subsidised rates will amplify the events 
effectiveness.  
 
50 plus volunteers are required to help host the event and a core group of 10 will organise 
the show. Many community groups contribute towards the success of the event, as it is the 
only A&P show in the Waikato district and it draws in locals, surrounding townships and 
visitors. 

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested 

be made. 
4.2  That the application is declined. 
4.3  That the application is deferred. 

5. FINANCIAL 
 
Funding is available to allocate for the year. 
 
The project is noted to cost $33,000.00. The Te Kauwhata A&P Association is seeking 
funding of $5,825.93 towards the cost of their Annual A&P Show 2021. 
 
GST Registered No 

Set of Accounts supplied Yes 

Previous funding has been received by this organisation Yes 

6. POLICY 
 
The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is 
that grants of $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100 percent at the discretion of the relevant 
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary and Funding Committee. 

For grants above $5,000.00, a funding cap of 75 percent of the total project cost applies and 
other funding needs to be sought. 

Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved. 

35



Page 3  Version 4.0 

7. CONCLUSION 
 
Consideration by the Discretionary and Funding Committee is required in regard to this 
funding request. 

8. ATTACHMENT 
 
Te Kauwhata A&P Association – Annual A&P Show 2021 

36



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3185494

37



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3185494

38



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3185494

39



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3185494

40



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3185494

41



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3185494

42



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3185494

43



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3185494

44



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3185494

45



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3185494

46



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3185494

47



V
ersion: 3, V

ersion D
ate: 26/07/2021

D
ocum

ent S
et ID

: 3185494

48



V
ersion: 3, V

ersion D
ate: 26/07/2021

D
ocum

ent S
et ID

: 3185494

49



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 1  Version 2 

Open Meeting 
 

To Discretionary and Funding Committee 
From Vishal Ramduny 

Acting General Manager Community Growth 
Date 21 July 2021 

Prepared by  Lianne van den Bemd 
  Community-Led Development Advisor 

Chief Executive Approved Y  
Reference  # GOV0514 / 3185486 
Report Title Orini Reserve Committee – Christmas in the 

Reserve 2021 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present an application for funding to the Discretionary and 
Funding Committee (Rural Fund) from the Orini Reserve Committee towards the cost of 
Christmas in the Reserve 2021. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT the report from the Acting General Manager Community Growth be 
received; 
 
AND THAT an allocation of $............................... is made to the Orini Reserve 
Committee towards the cost of Christmas in the Reserve 2021; 
 
OR 
 
AND THAT the request from the Orini Reserve Committee towards the cost of 
Christmas in the Reserve 2021 is declined / deferred until ……………………. for 
the following reasons: 
  

50



Page 2  Version 4.0 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
The Orini Reserve Committee (Committee) is a voluntary committee looking after the local 
reserve for community use, including the organisation and running of the annual community 
Christmas party. 
 
This year’s Christmas in the Reserve has 12 volunteers, plus hired acts and will include live 
music, children’s entertainment and a visit from Santa. It’s a chance to catch up with friends 
and neighbours, kids get to see friends who may be at different schools, farming community 
cohesion and support. The Committee also hope to have representation from the Rural 
Support Trust this year too, further enhancing the mental health support within the 
community. 

4. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested 

be made. 
4.2  That the application is declined. 
4.3  That the application is deferred. 

5. FINANCIAL 
 
Funding is available to allocate for the year. 
 
The project is noted to cost $10,095.00. Orini Reserve Committee is seeking funding of 
$5,000.00 towards the cost of their Christmas in the Reserve 2021. 

GST Registered – Amounts above are GST exclusive Yes 

Set of Accounts supplied Yes 

Previous funding has been received by this organisation Yes 

6. POLICY 
 

The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is that 
grants of $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100 percent at the discretion of the relevant 
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary and Funding Committee. 

For grants above $5,000.00, a funding cap of 75 percent of the total project cost applies and 
other funding needs to be sought. 

Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved. 
  

51



Page 3  Version 4.0 

7. CONCLUSION 
 
Consideration by the Discretionary and Funding Committee is required in regard to this 
funding request. 

8. ATTACHMENT 
 
Orini Reserve Committee - Christmas in the Reserve 2021 

52



1. Discretionary and Funding Committee Project Fund (Rural Ward Areas) Event Fund

OR

2. Community Board / Committee Discretionary Fund for local Town / Village, Projects / Events

Raglan Taupiri Onewhero Tuakau

Ngaruawahia Huntly Te Kauwhata Meremere

Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3185487

53



PLEASE NOTE: The following documentationMUST be supplied with your application:

Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3185487

54



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3185487

55



Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3185487

56



Quotation 
 
Date:  6th June 2021 
 
From: 
Copper Towelling the Band 
c/o J.Reeves 
195 Crawford Rd 
R.D.8 
Hamilton 
 
 
 
 
To: 
 
Orini Reserve Committee 
 
Quotation for Copper Towelling to play at Orini Reserve, 3rd December 2021  $1200 
 
Terms and Conditions: 
This quote remains in place for 30 days.  The customer will be invoiced after acceptance of this 
quote.  Payment is due on the day of the performance. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
The Copper Towelling team. 
 
 

Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3185487

57



 

 
    DESIGNER MANUFACTURER DISPLAYER OF FIREWORKS & PYROTECHNIC EFFECTS 

Dr Martin L. Van Tiel  Ph.D. (Chem), B.Sc. (Chem & Physics), MNZIC, IPS, PGII, AFN 
37 Moss Road, R.D.2, Taupiri 3792, New Zealand.  Phone/Fax 64-7-8246564  Mobile 0274 515575 

Email: martin@pyroworks.co.nz   Web: www.pyroworks.co.nz 
 
 

To: Orini Reserve Committee QUOTE 
  C\- 740 Rutherford Rd 

  RD2 GST No.  63-416-851 
  Taupiri 3792 

      Date:  8 June 2021 
Attn.:  
    

 

Qty Description   Unit Cost Cost 

  Orini Fireworks Display, 3 December 2021     

          

58 2.5" Star Shells - Colour Peony   8.60 498.80 
30 3" Star Shells - Dahlia, Peony   12.10 363.00 

20 4" Star Shells - Chrysanthemum, Palm   21.70 434.00 
14 5" Star Shells - Willow, Crown   38.70 541.80 
45 3" Star Mines - Glitter & Colour   13.10 589.50 

1 Roman Candles-Small x 5 Fan   53.90 53.90 
8 25S Multi Shots, Red White & Blue, Fantastic 35.80 286.40 
6 19S Multi Shots, Various   66.60 399.60 
6 25S Multi Shots, Various   90.80 544.80 
1 Fountains, Gold, 20 sec x 15m   85.20 85.20 

90 Electric Matches, 3m & 5m   4.20 378.00 
1.5 Labour, Pyrotechnician per day   250.00 375.00 

1 WorkSafe Compliance Certificate   250.00 250.00 
1 Public Liability Insurance   200.00 200.00 

          
  Donation as follows       

1 Pyrotechnics Application, Approvals & Notifications 800.00 800.00 
1 Pyrotechnics Supervisor   500.00 500.00 
1 Additional Fireworks   500.00 500.00 
1 Labour, Pyrotechnician per day   250.00 250.00 
1 Mortars, electronic firing system, vehicle, equipment 450.00 450.00 

          
1 Donation, Less $2500.00 as above   -2,500.00 -2,500.00 

          

    Sub Total   5,000.00 
  GST   750.00 

      

     TOTAL COST   $5,750.00  
 

Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3185487

58



 

Version: 3, Version Date: 26/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3185487

59


	210812 D&F Order Paper
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5.1 Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds to 02 August 2021
	6.1 Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club – 2021 Road Cycling Event
	6.2 Te Kauwhata A&P Association – Annual A&P Show 2021
	6.3 Orini Reserve Committee – Christmas in the Reserve 2021



